Annual Accum. Amortization of ClAC Additions and Balances
Accumulated Amortization of ClAC by Classification
Schedule of AFUDC Rates Used
Annual Advances For Construction Additions and Balances
Calculation of Working Capital Allowance
Comparative Balance Sheet - Assets
Comparative Balance Sheet - Liabilities

SCHEDULE
NUMBER

A - I
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6
A-7
A-8
A-9

A - I  0
A - I  1
A- I  2
A - I  3
A - I 4
A - I  5
A - I  6
A - I  7
A - I  8
A - I 9

PAGE
NUMBER

5
6
7
9

11
14
17
18
20
23
26
28
31
33
36
37
38
39
40

3

4

4

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florlda Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical 2007 8 Pro Forma

Schedule: A-I

PreDarer: R Griffin/J Guastella
Page: 1 o f1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of the average Water rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Pro Forma Test Year

(1 )
Historical Test Year 2007

Average Adjusted Adjusted
Line Balance Average Average Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Schedules

1 Utility Plant in Service 240,638 29,254 269,892 84,090 353,982 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used 8 Useful Plant 0 0 0 0 0 A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (7,519) (3,939) (11.458) 25,677 14,220 A-9

6 Less:ClAC (49,490) 0 (49,490) 0 (49,490) A-I2

7 Accumulated Amortization of ClAC 25,160 1,014 26,174 0 26,174 A-I4

8 Acquisition Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0

9 Less: Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0

10 Less: Advances For Construction 0 0 0 0 A-I6

11 Working Capital Allowance 0 55,433 55,433 21,327 76,760 A-17, A-3

12 Total Rate Base 208,789 81,762 290,551 131,094 421,645

5 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

VI

Schedule of Sewer Rate Base Florida Public Servlce Commisslon

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 060121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical 2007 8 Pro Forma

Schedule: A-2

PreDarer: R Griffin/J Guastella
Page: I O f l

Explanation: Provide the calculation of the average Sewer rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Historical Test Year 2007 Pro Forma Test Year

Average Adjusted Adjusted
Line Balance Average Average Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Schedules

1 Utility Plant in Service

2 Utility Land & Land Rights

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant

4 Construction Work in Progress

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation

6 Less: ClAC

7 Accumulated Amortization of ClAC

8 Acquisition Adjustments

9

10 Less: Advances For Construction

11 Working Capital Allowance

12 Total Rate Base

Less: Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments

302,575 29,029 331,604 8,010 339,614 A-6

44,384 0 44,384 0 44,384 A-6

0 0 0 0 0 A-7

0 0 0 0 0

(149,424) (3,870) (153,294) (28) (153,322) A-IO

(83,828) 0 (83,828) 0 (83,828) A-I2

40,407 1,592 41,999 0 41,999 A-I4

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 A-I6

0 55,094 55,094 21,163 76,257 A-17, A-3

154,114 81,845 235,959 29,146 265,105

7

Schedule of Adjustments t o  Rate Base

Zephyr Shores
Dockel  No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical [ X ] Projected [ X ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3
Page: 1 o f 2
Preparer: R G r i f h N  Guastella

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books,
with a total for each rate base line item.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Line Water Sewer Supporting
No. Description Schedules
1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE A-5, A 4
2 Allocation of Corporate IT 26,209 26,007
3 Allocation of Corp Structures 8 Improvements 3,045 3,022

[…]

Comparative 0 & M Expenses -Wate r

Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Water, Explanations

Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Sewer

Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Sewer, Explanations

Analysis of Contractual Services

Rate Case Expense Analysis

Analysis of Maintenance Expenses

Schedule of Allocated Expenses

Net Depreciation Expense -Wate r

Net Depreciation Expense - Sewer

Taxes Other Than Income

41

SCHEDULE

NUMBER

B-1

8-2

8-3

8-4

8-5

B-6

8 -7

8 -7  Sup1

B-8

8 -8  Sup1

B-9

B-10

B - I  1

B-12

B-13

B-14

8-15

PAGE

NUMBER

43

44

45
49

50
55

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

69

70

71

42

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

(3) (4)
Utility Adjusted

Line Books Test Year Test Year
No. Description 2007 Adjustment 2007

(1) (2)
Per

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical 2007 8 Pro Forma

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Requested Requested

Pro Forma Pro Forma Revenue Annual Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Adjustment Revenues Schedules

Schedule: B-1
Page: 1 of 1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

5 Taxes Other Than Income 7,265 1,591 8.856

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 90,591 12,925 103,516
6 Provision for Income Taxes (8,599) (11,965) (20,564)

2,068 10,924 5,564 16,488 8-15

9,654 113,170 52,239 165,409
16,639 C-1, 8-3 (7,646) (28,210) 44,849

1 OPERATING REVENUES

8 NET OPERATING INCOME (13,693) (13,525) (27,217)
9 RATEBASE 208,789 ai.762 290,551
10 RATE OF RETURN -6.56% -9.37%

I

I
199,953 8-4. E-2 76,898 (599) 76,298 I 0 76.298 123,654

(9,654) (36,871) 71,415 34,544
131,094 421,645 421 645 A-1 A

8.19%

2 Operation 8 Maintenance 85.620 16,691 102,311 12,660 114,971 1,826 116,797 B-5
2,513 12,713 0 12,713 8-13

I o  2,772 0 2.772 8-3
3 Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort.,U&U 6,304 3,836 10,140
4 Amortization 0 2.772 2,772

43 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM
JI
W

Schedule of Sewer Net Operating Income

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical 2007 & Pro Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Per Utility Adjusted

Line Books Test Year Test Year
No. Description 2007 Adjustment 2007

Florida Public Service Commission

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Requested Requested

Pro Forma Pro Forma Revenue Annual Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Adjustment Revenues Schedules

Schedule: 8-2
Page: l o f l
Preparer: S Szczygiel

1 OPERATING REVENUES
I

I
134,430 (710) 133,720 I 0 133,720 42.086 175,806 8-4. E-2

[…]

composite uau Rate 100.00%

13.614 667 667 m NET DEPREClATlON EXPENSE

70
m

printed 5/16/2008 343 PM . .

71

Taxes Other Than Income Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31, 2007

Schedule: 8-15
Page: 1 of1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of ail taxes other than income
For all allocations, provide desaiption of allocation and calculations.

(1 ) (2) (3) (4 ) (5) (6)
Regulatory RE 8 Personal

Line Assessment Payroll Property Tax
No. Description Fees (RAFs) Taxes on UBU Other Total

4.50% 8.23% 1.38%
Water

1 Test Year Per Books
2

3,460 (1,235) 5,040 7,265

3 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
4
5 Payroll 8 Property Tax Adjustments 3,969 (2.351) 1,618

7 Total Test Year Adjustments (27) 3,969 (2,351) 0 1.591

9

(27) (27)

6 Non-UBU Adjustment @ 0.00% 0 0

8 Adjusted Test Year 8.856 3,433 2,734 2,689 0

RAF on Adj’d Rev - RAF Per Books

10 Pro Forma Adjustments (Explain)
11 Payroll Tax Adjustments
12 2007 Plant in Service Additions

244
8

244
8

13 Pro Forma Plant in Service Additions 1,816 1.816

15 Total Pro Forma Adjustments 0 244 1,824 0 2.068
16 Adjusted Pro Forma 3,433 2,977 4,513 0 10,924
17

14 Non-UBU Adjustment @ 0.00% 0 0

18 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue increase 5.564 5,564
19
20 Total Pro Forma 8,998 2,977 4,513 0 16,488

Sewer
21 Test Year Per Books 6,049 (1.229) 0 4.821
22
23 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain)
24 RAF on Adj’d Rev - RAF Per Books (32) . .
25 Payroll B Property Tax Adjustments 1,740 2,351 4,091

27 Total Test Year Adjustments (32) 1,740 2,351 0 4,059
28 Adjusted Test Year 6,017 51 1 2,351 0 8.879
29

26 Non-UBU Adjustment @ 0.00% 0 0

30 Pro Forma Adjustments (Explain)
31 Payroll Tax Adjustments
32 2007 Plant in Service Additions
33 Pro Forma Piant In Service Addltlons

78
(63)
132

78
(63)
132 .~

34 Non-UBU Adjustment @ 0.00% 0 0
35 Total Pro Forma Adjustments 0 78 69 0 147
36 Adjusted Pro Forma 6,017 589 2,419 0 9,026
37
38 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue increase 1,894 1,894
39 _ _
40 Total Pro Forma 7,911 589 2,419 0 10,920

Recap Schedules: B-1, 8-2
Payroll taxes: FICA=7.65, Fed B State Unemployment=0.41%

11 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

7 2

72 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

Zephyr Shores
TAX SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE TITLE

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation

Schedule of Interest in Tax Expense Calculation

B o o m a x  Difference

Deferred Income Tax Expense

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Investment Tax Credit

Parent Debt Information

Income Tax Returns

Miscellaneous Tax Information

73

SCHEDULE

NUMBER

c-I
c -2
c-3
c-4
c-5
C-6
c-7
c - 8

c -9
c-10

PAGE

NUMBER

75
76
77
79
80
81
84
88

90
89

74

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision Florida Public Service Commission

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Line Year End Utility Year End
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

Water
1 Current Tax Expense (8,599) (10,604) (19,203)
2 Deferred Income Tax Expense 0 (1,361) (1,361)
3 iTC Realized This Year 0 0 0
4 ITC Amortization 0 0 0
5 Less: Parent Debt Adjustment 0 0 0

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007

(5) (6)

Pro Forma Supporting
Adjustments Pro Forma Schedules

(7,646) (26,849) C-2
0 (1,361) C-5
0 0 c -7
0 0 c -7
0 0 C-8

Schedule: C- I

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 o f 1

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable
income taxes on operating income for the test year.

6 Total Income Tax Expense

Sewer
7 Current Tax Expense 15,631 (14,008) 1,623
8 Deferred Income Tax Expense 0 (1,160) (1,160)
9 ITC Realized This Year 0 0 0
10 ITC Amortization 0 0 0
11 Less: Parent Debt Adjustment 0 0 0

(5.336) (3,714) C-2
0 (1,160) C-5
0 0 c - 7
0 0 c - 7
0 0 C-8

I
12 Total Income Tax Expense 15,631 (1 5,168) 463 [ (5,336) (4,874)

Recap Scheds: B-1,8-2

75 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM
4
VI

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation ~ Current

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical [ X 1 Projected [ 1

Explanation: Prwide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for b e  test year. Provae detail on
adjustments to inwme taxes and inveslment tax aedk generated.

Year End Utility Year End
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

40,521 (34,832) 5 , S 9
0 (4,490) (4,490)

40,521 (39,322) 1,199

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-2

PreDarer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 Of 1

Pro Forma Pro Forma Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

(13,273) (7.583) 8-1. 8-2
(561) (5,054) C-3

(13,833) (12.634)

Line Year End Utility Year End
No. Desaiption Per Swks Adjustments Adjusted

1 Taxable Operating lnmme before Interest (22.292) (25.489) (47,781)
2 Less: Interest Charges 0 (5.527) (5,527)
3
4 Taxable Income (22,292) (31.017) (53,308)
5
6 Schedule M Adiustments
7 Permanent Dikerences
8 Timing Differences
9 Total Schedule M Adjustments
10

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjusted

(17,300) (65,081)
(2,522) (8.049)

(19,822) (73,130)

0 0
(3,007) (3,007)

0 (3.007) (3,007)
~.
11 Taxable lnmme Before State Taxes (22.292) (27,489) (49,781)l (19,822) (69,603)

0 0 c-4
0 (3,007) C 5
0 (3,007L

12
13 StateTaxRate
14 State lnmme Taxes
15
16 Federal Taxable income
17
18 Federal Tax Rate
19 Federal InmmeTaxes
20

0 0
(3,528) (3.528)

0 0
0 (3,528L

~.
21 Less: lnvesbnent Tax Credit Reelized This Year 0 0 0 1  0 0

5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
(1,226) (1,512) (2,738)

(21,066) (25,977) (47,043)

35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
(7,373) (9.092) (16,465)

22 I
23 Current Federal lnmme Taxes
24

5.5% 5.5%
(1,090) (3.828)

(18,732) (65,774)

35.0% 35.0%
(6,556) (23,021)

- .
25 Summary
26 Current State InmmeTax
27 Current Federal lnmme Tax

(1,226) (1,512) (2.738) (1,090) (3,828)
(7,373) (9,092) (16,465) (6.556) (23,021)

28 I
29 Total Current inmme Tax Expense (To G I )  8 k  9, 03 7 6  26,849

40,521 (36,315)

38,292 (34,317)

35.0% 35.0%
13,402 (12,011) (4,575) (3,184)

c -7

2,229 (1,997)
13,402 (12,011)

77

ONLY for Option 2 Companies (see Sch. C-7) Water
Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balancas From Sch. PI Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

Schedule of Interest in Tax Expense Calculation

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical [ X I  Projected [ ]

Sewer
Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Amount Ratio cost cost Cost

Florida Pub lk  k l c e  Commission

Schedule: Q
Page: 1 of2
PreParer W Jerdon

..
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

Total

Exp analon Provloe Ihe amount of Interest expense use0 to ca.cLlate mwme taxes on Scneaule No c 2

[…]

Adjusted Interest on Debt 7.983 4,985

78 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

79

BooWax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007

Schedule: C-4
Page: l 0 f l
PreDarer: W Jerdon

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all bookhax differences accounted for as
permanent differences. This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

(1) (2)
Line
No. Description Amount

WATER
1
2 None
3
4 Total

SEWER
5
6 None
7
8 Total

79

0

0

printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

80

Deferred Income Tax Expense

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31. 2007
Historical [ X ] Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commisslon

Schedule: C-5

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 Of 1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on
items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) . .
Water Sewer

Line Supporting
No. Desaiption Per B w k s  Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1 Timing Differences (Tax Expense
2
3 Tax Depreciation 8 Amortization 6,304 627 6,932 10,153 927 11,080
4 Book Depreciation 8 Amortization 6,304 3.836 10,140 10,153 3,662 13,814 8-13.14

Higher (Lower) than Book Expense):

5
6 Depreciation Dierence
7

0 (3,208) (3.208) 0 (2,735) (2.735)

8 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

10 AllOther 0 0 0 0 0 0
11
12 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 0 (3.528) (3.528) 0 (3,007) (3,007)
13

9 BadDebt 0 (319) (319) 0 (272) (272)

14 State Tax Rate
15 State Deferred Taxes
16

5.5%
0

5.5%
(194)

5.5%
0

5.5%
(165)

17 Timing Differences for Federal Taxes 0 (3,334) (3.334) 0 (2,842) (2,842)
18
19 Federal Tax Rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

21
22 Total Deferred Taxes (to C-I) 0 (1,361) (1,361) 0 (1,160) (1,160)

20 Federal Deferred Taxes 0 (1,167) (1,167) 0 (995) (995)

~~

Recap Schedules: C-I. C-2

80 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -Summary Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007

Schedule: C-6

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 O f 3

Explanation! For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as
reported on pages 2 and 3 of this schedule. The same annual balances should be shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0)
Account No. 283 Account No. -

Line Deferred Tax Liability Net Deferred Income Taxes
No. Year State Federal Total State Federal Total State Federal Total

WATER
1 2003 0 5,532 5,532
2 2004 21 0 21
3 2005 1,725 25 1,750
4 2006 888 5,325 6,213
5 2007 694 4,157 4,851

SEWER
6 2003 0 4,850 4,850
7 2004 20 0 20
8 2005 1,600 23 1,623
9 2006 776 4,654 5,430
10 2007 61 1 3,659 4,270

0 5,532 5,532
21 0 21

1,725 25 1,750
888 5,325 6,213
694 4,157 4,851

0 4,850 4,850
20 0 20

1,600 23 1,623
776 4,654 5,430
61 1 3,659 4,270

81 printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM
OD
w

82

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -State Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007

Schedule: C-6
Page: 2of3
Preparer: W Jerdon

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide annual balances beginning
with the year of the last rate case and ending with the test year.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Account No. 28306

Deferred State Tax Liability
Current

Line Beginning Year Ending
No. Year Balance Change Balance

WATER
I 2003 0 0 0

[…]

Explanation: Provide an explanation of adjustments to reach the Interim Rate Base

Florida Public Service Commission

Docket No. 080121-WS Page: 1 of 1

. .  . .
Line Interim Interim
No. Description Water Sewer

1 USED B USEFUL ADJUSTMENT TO ZOO7 TEST YEAR RATE BASE FOR INTERIM RATE PURPOSES
2
3 Utility Plant in Service
4
5
6

For Water details see schedules A-5, F-5, and F-7
For Sewer details see schedules A-6, F-6, and F-7

0 0

7 Accumulated Depreciation 0 0
8
9

For Water details see schedules A-9, F-5, and F-7
For Sewer details see schedules A-10, F-6, and F-7

10
11
12 Total Rate Base

143

0 0
P

printed 5/16/2008 3:43 PM

Schedule of Net Operating Income - Interim

Zephyr Shores

Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical I X 1 Projected I 1
Water [ X I  Sewer [ X I

Docket No. OBOlZI-WS

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: G-4

Preparer: S Szczygiet
Page: 1 of 1

(9) (10)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)  FWS Consol. Requested Adjustments

Line Utility Adjusted for Utility Interim Adjusted Interim Interim Interim Standalone Unlimited Supporting
No. Description Test Year Non-U&U Adjustments Test Year Increase Revenues % Increase % Increase Schedules

Water
1 Water Sales Revenues 74,793 0 74,793 85,018 159.812 113.67% 49.9% E-2w

3 OPERATING REVENUES 76.298 0 0 76,298 85,018 161.317
2 Other Revenues 1,505 0 1,505 0 1,505 E-Zw

4 Operation &Maintenance 102.31 1 0 102,311 1,256 103,566
5 Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. 10,140 0 0 10,140 10,140
6 Amortization 2.772 0 2,772 2.772
7 Taxes Other Than Income 7.265 1.591 0 8.856 3.823 12.680

~ ~~~~~ ~~ ~~

8 Provision for Income Taxes (20;564) 0 (20,564) 30.837 10,273
9 OPERATING EXPENSES 101,925 1,591 0 103,516 35,915 139,431

10 NET OPERATING INCOME 8 25,626 1,591 27,217 49,103 21,805
11 RATEEASE 290,551 290,551 290,551

7.53% 12 RATE OF RETURN -8.82% -9.37% -

6-5
6-13

6-15
c-1

A-1

Sewer
13 Sewer Sales Revenues 133,720 104.1% E-2s 0 133,720 21,671 155.390 I 6.21 oro
14 Other Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
15 OPERATING REVENUES 133,720 0 0 133,720 21,671 155,390

16 Operation 8 Maintenance 102,576 0 102,576 320 102,896
17 Depreciation. net of ClAC Amort. 13,814 0 0 13,814 13.814
18 Amortization 2,761 0 2.761 2,761
19 Taxes Other Than Income 4.821 4.059 0 8,879 975 9,854 .~ ~~~ ~ ~~

20 Provision for Income Taxes 463 0 463 7.860 8.323
21 OPERATING EXPENSES 124,434 4,059 0 128,493 9,155 137.848

22 NET OPERATING INCOME
23 RATEEASE
24 RATE OF RETURN 3.94%

E-2s

6-6
6-14

6-1 5
c-I

A-2

14 5

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income - Interim Florida Public Service Commission

Zephyr Shores
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical [ X I  Projected [ ]
Water [ X ] Sewer [ X I

Schedule: G-5
Page: 1 of 1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

Explanation: Provide an explanation of adjustments to calculate Interim Operating Expenses

Line interim Interim
No. Description Water Sewer

USED & USEFUL ADJUSTMENT TO 2005 TEST YEAR

1 Depreciation Expense for Interim Rate purposes 0 0